
 
PUBLIC ENTERPRISE 

„ROADS OF SERBIA“ 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 
ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 

EBRD Project No. 44750 
 

HEAVY MAINTENANCE (UPGRADING) OF THE STATE ROAD IA3 
SECTIONS: SREMSKA MITROVICA INTERCHANGE - RUMA INTERCHANGE 

FROM KM 43+563 TO KM 57+313, L=13.750 KM (LEFT CARRIAGEWAY LANE) 
AND RUMA INTERCHANGE - PEĆINCI INTERCHANGE 

FROM KM 57+205 TO KM 70+303, L=13.098 KM (RIGHT CARRIAGEWAY LANE) 

Contract Ref. No. RRSP/RRW-IA3SMRP/2019-06 
 
Date of award: December 17, 2019 
 
Date of signing: March 10, 2020 
 
Duration of the contract awarded: 450 days 
 
Scope of contract:  
Civil works from km 43+563 to km 57+313, L=13.750 km (left carriageway lane) and 
from km 57+205 to km 70+303 (right carriageway lane) in accordance with the Main 
Design provided by the Employer 
 
The civil works will consist of (but shall not be limited to) the following: 

− Preliminary works which include removal of trees and trees, demolition (removal) of 
existing carriageway structure, excavation for determining position of underground 
installations – cutting grips, demolition and removal of existing curbs, demolition 
and removal of certain parts of existing drainage system, removal of asphalt layers 
by scraping, repair to cracks; 

− Substructure works which include topsoil removal, wide excavation, excavation of 
new canals, construction of embankment, topsoiling of shoulders; 

− Superstructure works which includes construction of pavement structure: unbound 
base course of chorused stone, bituminous base course, wearing course; 
construction of bound lower bearing layer by cement and bitumen; supply and 
installation of concrete curbs; supply and installation of concrete elements - drain 
flumes; 

− Works on structures which includes works on bridges: works on demolition, 
removing and dismantling (asphalt and carriageway structure, waterproofing, 
existing concrete curbs, concrete structure of footway, damaged and degraded 
protective layer of concrete etc.), earthworks, work of construction, installation, 
replacing and dismantling of steel tubular fixed scaffold with working platforms for 
execution of works, concrete works (works on concrete bridge inspection paths and 
edge cornices, widening wing walls, works on concreting of access ramps), works 
on concrete surfaces (grouting fissures, repair to concrete surfaces with sanitary 
mortar), waterproofing works, construction of pavement structure, installation of 
carbon strips, construction and filling joints etc., and works on existing culverts: 



cleaning works (removal of shrubs and trees, cleaning culverts), excavation in the 
base of stone lining on culverts’ entrances, preparation of stone lining on a part of 
both entrances to the culvert, construction of threshold in cement mortar; 

− Works on drainage system improvement which includes earthworks, supply and 
installation of drainage pipes, manholes, supply of light liquid separators, 
construction of concrete waterproof canal; 

− Roadside arrangement and placement of traffic signalization and road furniture. 
 
The Works will be performed under traffic with a strong emphasis on maintaining safe 
conditions for both the flow of traffic and the works in progress. 
 
Name of Tenderers and Tender prices as read out at Tender Opening: 
 

Consortium STRABAG AG & STRABAG d.o.o. Beograd, Austria: 
EUR 17,362,836.30 (VAT included), EUR 14,469,030.25 (VAT excluded) 
 
"Integral inženjering" a.d. Laktaši, Bosnia and Herzegovina: 
EUR 15,241,138.98 (VAT included), EUR 12,678,449.15 (VAT excluded) 

 
Name of Tenderers and evaluated prices of each evaluated Tender: 
 

Consortium STRABAG AG & STRABAG d.o.o. Beograd, Austria: 
EUR 13,969,030.25 
 
"Integral inženjering" a.d. Laktaši, Bosnia and Herzegovina: 
EUR 12,178,449.15 

 
Name of Tenderers rejected and reasons for rejection: 
None 
 
Name of Winning Tenderer and Contract Price: 
“Integral inženjering” a.d. Laktaši, Bosnia and Herzegovina: 
EUR 12,678,449.15 (VAT excluded) 
 


